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COMPASSIONATE EMPLOYMENT
Patil Shri A.T. Nana;Singh Shri Uma Shanaker

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether no time limit has been fixed for appointment on compassionate grounds;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) the number of cases of appointment on compassionate grounds pending in various Ministries/Departments during the last three years;

(d) whether the Government is considering to provide employment compulsorily to any one of the family member of the deceased who has applied for job on compassionate grounds;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

Minister of State in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions and Minister of State in the Prime Minister's Office.
(SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY)

(a) & (b): The compassionate appointment is regulated in terms of instructions issued vide O.M. dated 09.10.1998 as amended from time to time. Based on Hon'ble Allahabad High Court judgment dated 07.05.2010 in Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 13102 of 2010, instructions dated 05.05.2003 prescribing three years time limit has been withdrawn. At present, there is no time limit for compassionate appointment.

(c): Information on details of cases pending for appointment on compassionate ground in various Ministries/Departments/PSUs is not centrally maintained.

(d), (e) & (f): No such proposal is under consideration. As per Supreme Court judgment, appointment on compassionate grounds can be made only if a vacancy is available for that purpose.
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